

**THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**  
**No. 24–0700**  
**Dubuque County Case No. LACV115304**

---

**PARENT FATHER DOE and PARENT MOTHER DOE, parents and next friend for: MINOR DOE, and individually, on their own behalf, as parents,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants*

vs.

**WESTERN DUBUQUE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, JESSICA PAPE IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DAN BUTLER IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, and SCOTT FIRZLAFF IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**

*Defendants – Appellees*

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MONICA ZRINYI ACKLEY

---

**APPELLEES’ BRIEF**

---

Dustin T. Zeschke, AT0011120  
SWISHER & COHRT, PLC  
528 W. 4th St., PO Box 1200  
Waterloo, Iowa 50704-1200  
Telephone: (319) 232-6555  
Email: zeschke@s-c-law.com  
Attorney for Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**.....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....4

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** .....6

**ROUTING STATEMENT**.....7

**NATURE OF THE CASE**.....7

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....8

**ARGUMENT**.....9

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT  
JURISDICTION HAS NOT BEEN CONFERRED DUE TO PLAINTIFFS  
FILING OF A “DOE” PETITION**.....9

**A. Preservation of error**.....9

**B. Scope and Standard of review**.....10

**C. Argument**.....10

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING  
PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION ON THE BASIS OF IOWA CODE 670.4A**.....15

**A. Preservation of error**.....15

**B. Scope and Standard of review**.....15

<b>C. Argument.</b> .....	15
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.</b> .....	22
<b>IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM.</b> .....	23
<b>A. Preservation of error.</b> .....	23
<b>B. Scope and Standard of review.</b> .....	23
<b>C. Argument.</b> .....	24
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	26
<b>REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	26
<b>ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE OF COST</b> .....	27
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	28
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE</b> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life & Cas. Co.*, 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020).....9

*Ambassador Press, Inc. v. Durst Image Tech. U.S., LLC*, 949 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2020).....22

*D.C. v. Wesby*, 583 U.S. 48, 138 S. Ct. 577 199 L. Ed. 2d 453 (2018).....16

*Doe v. Gill*, 927 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....12, 13

*Estate of Walker v. Wallace*, 881 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2018).....19

*Hedlund v. State*, 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016).....8, 10, 15, 23

*Krebs v. Town of Manson*, 256 Iowa 957, 960, 129 N.W.2d 744 (1964).....10

*Lindemulder v. Davis County Community School Dist.*, 2016 WL 1679835 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....25

*Meier v. Senecaut*, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....9

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1985).....16

*Mullenix v. Luna*, 577 U.S. 7, 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015).....20

*Nahas v. Polk Cnty.*, 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023).....18, 23

*Nelson v. Lindaman*, 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....16

<i>Riniker v. Wilson</i> , 623 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	12
<i>Samsara v. Squires</i> , 881 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	22
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	10, 15, 24
<i>Vos v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2003).....	24
<i>Weltzin v. Cobank, ACB</i> , 633 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2001).....	25

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 670.1.....	15
Iowa Code § 670.4A.....	7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26

**Rules**

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.201.....	10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.302.....	10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 16.103.....	11
Iowa R. Civ. P. 16.602.....	11
Iowa R. Civ. P. 16.604.....	11
